5/15/2026
1
0
International Reference Pricing and Most-
Favored-Nation Arrangements
Haider Andazola, J.D.
Partner, Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
Learning Objectives
• Identify and compare various international pharmaceutical
reference pricing arrangements in use by foreign governments.
• Discuss how voluntary Most-Favored-Nation arrangements in the
United States have reshaped the pharmaceutical supply chain.
• Explain the ongoing legal challenges to the Trump administration’s
existing Most-Favored-Nation arrangements, as well as barriers to
codification.
5/15/2026
2
© 2024 Foley Hoag LLP. All Rights Reserved 2
Financial Relationship Disclosures
Reported Relevant Financial RelationshipsRole
Disclosed no relevant financial relationships.Haider Andazola
Faculty
Employee: Prime Therapeutics (Clinical Pharmacist)Soumya Vishwanath
Peer Reviewer
Disclosed no relevant financial relationships.Tyler Thorne
Staff Reviewer
• If applicable, relevant financial relationships have been mitigated and documented.
• Content has undergone a peer review to ensure content validity.
International Reference Pricing and Most-
Favored-Nation Arrangements
5/15/2026
3
4AGENDA FOR TODAY
01 — International Reference Pricing as the Conceptual Origin of MFN
02 — The Lineage of U.S. MFN Proposals — Trump 1 & Trump 2
03 — The Seventeen Voluntary Deals — Anatomy and Supply-Chain Consequences
04 — Legal Barriers to Codification/Implementation
05 — What Codification Could Actually Look Like
06 — Implications and Outlook
5
manatt
Section 1
International Reference Pricing
as the Conceptual Origin of MFN
5/15/2026
4
6SECTION 1  |  REFERENCE PRICING IN FOREIGN SYSTEMS
Foreign systems pair external reference pricing with HTA authority that U.S. proposals
do not replicate, which is why opponents call MFN "price controls without the
institutions that justify them."
01 Germany's AMNOG framework couples external reference pricing with G-BA benefit assessment
that determines whether a drug receives a price premium over comparators.
02 United Kingdom's VPAG combines a voluntary industry-government rebate scheme with NICE
cost-effectiveness review at a published QALY threshold.
03 France's HAS issues SMR and ASMR ratings that determine reimbursement levels before any
reference price is calculated.
U.S. proposals borrow the price-setting outputs of these systems while leaving each
system's HTA infrastructure behind.
7SECTION 1  |  THE FIVE DESIGN VARIABLES
Every MFN proposal — executive, regulatory, or statutory — generally pulls the same
five levers
01  PAYER SCOPE
Who is covered?
Public payers only or commercial reach?
Commercial without statute may not be
legally available.
02  DRUG SCOPE
What is covered?
Orphan, breakthrough, biosimilar, cell/gene
therapy carve-outs determine which trade
groups engage.
03  REFERENCE BASKET
Compared to whom?
Country count, GDP threshold, OECD vs.
G7—drives more price impact than
mechanism choice itself.
04  PRICE MECHANISM
How is price set?
Rebate, ceiling, upfront discount, differential
fee—determines who pays when and
effectuation mechanism.
05  ANTI-GAMING
How does it hold?
Launch sequencing, foreign-price-

manatt
Section 5
What Codification Could
Actually Look Like
25SECTION 5  |  THE PENDING LEGISLATIVE LANDSCAPE
Pending proposals related to MFN cluster into two theories of reform — codify executive
authority or  impose statutory benchmarks
01
Codify Executive Authority
H.R. 7837 — Most Favored Patient Act
Mandates CMMI to test MFN across Medicaid, Part B, Part D using second-
lowest net price; effective Jan. 1, 2029.
Statutory mandate replaces discretionary CMMI authority — addresses
APA risk while preserving agency execution discretion.
02
Impose Statutory Benchmark
S. 1587 / H.R. 3375 — Hawley-Welch (R)
All Rx, all markets; benchmark = average G7 retail list price.
S. 1753 / H.R. 3391 — Merkley-Dingell (D)
All brand drugs/biologics/biosimilars; lowest of 12-country list price.
H.R. 3493 — Doggett (D)
Direct statutory price benchmarks with civil penalties — bipartisan in
concept but divides on basket and mechanism.
5/15/2026
14
26SECTION 5  |  PATH-OF-LEAST-RESISTANCE CODIFICATION
Statutory ratification of GENEROUS, GLOBE, or GUARD is the most legislatively plausible
scenario because it requires no new mechanism design and inherits the administration's
existing scoring.
01 Medicaid-anchored: extend GENEROUS to all MDRP
participants
Captures manufacturers that declined the bilateral deals and converts a voluntary
demonstration into a statutory floor.
02 Medicare-anchored: embed GLOBE and GUARD in
permanent statute
Removes the demonstration sunset and the Section 1115A waiver dependence; makes
mandatory rebates permanent.
03 CMMI-anchored: H.R. 7837 model
Mandates the demonstrations Congress wants without specifying outcomes — addresses APA
risk while preserving agency execution discretion.
WHY THIS PATH
Each path-of-least-resistance
variant trades narrower reach
for higher likelihood of
enactment.
27SECTION 5  |  FOUR KEY LEVERS IN ANY FINAL BILL
Payer scope, drug scope, reference-basket composition, and Medicaid Best Price
interaction are the levers most likely to be negotiated explicitly in conference rather
than left to agency discretion.
01 Payer Scope
Medicaid-only (codifying GENEROUS), Medicare-plus-Medicaid (adding GLOBE/GUARD), or all-payer reach
(Hawley-Welch, Merkley-Dingell) — determines whether the bill reaches the 155 million Americans on
commercial coverage and whether ERISA preemption and First Amendment challenges become viable.
02 Drug Scope and Carve-Outs
Orphan drugs, cell-and-gene therapies, breakthrough biologics, biosimilars — drive which manufacturer
constituencies [reluctantly] accept the bill.
03
Reference-Basket Composition
Country count, GDP threshold, OECD vs. G7, selection rule (lowest vs. second-lowest) — drives the
magnitude of price reduction; the GENEROUS-vs.-MFN-1.0 58% price difference shows why the basket
matters more than the mechanism.
WHY THESE LEVERS
These four together let drafters
preserve MFN's political optics while
controlling the operational provisions
that drive manufacturer revenue
impact, stakeholder coalition
support, and litigation risk. They are
conference-committee currency.
04 Government Price Reporting Interactions
Whether MFN-driven discounts trigger cascading MDRP rebate liability or are statutorily excluded from Best
Price/Average Sales Price calculations